Financial Position and the lease liability is presented within interest-bearing loans and borrowings (see Leases
accounting policy on page 102).

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

96 BREEDON GROUP ANNUAL REPORT 2019

1 ACCOUNTING POLICIES CONTINUED

New IFRS Standards and Interpretations CONTINUED
IFRS 16 – Leases CONTINUED
The Group has adopted the modified retrospective approach to implementation, meaning the asset and liability
have been recognised from 1 January 2019 without restatement of comparative information for 2018, which
continues to be reported under IAS 17. It has also elected to take advantage of the practical expedients permitted
by the Standard not to recognise lease assets and liabilities in respect of short-term and low-value leases.
This accounting change does not impact the covenants on the Group’s banking facility, as they are calculated
with reference to the accounting standards adopted by the Group at the point at which the facility was taken out.
The impact of the adoption of IFRS 16 on the Group for the year ended 31 December 2019 has been as follows:

Impact of IFRS 16 on the Consolidated Income Statement for the year ended 31 December 2019

As reported
£m

IFRS 16
adjustments

£m

Amounts
without

adoption
£m

Group operating profit 107.0 (1.0) 106.0
Share of profit of associate and joint ventures 1.6  – 1.6
Profit from operations 108.6 (1.0) 107.6
Financial income  –  –  –
Financial expense (14.0) 2.3 (11.7)
Profit before taxation 94.6 1.3 95.9
Taxation (16.6)  – (16.6)
Profit for the period 78.0 1.3 79.3

Impact of IFRS 16 on the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position at 31 December 2019

As reported
£m

IFRS 16
adjustments

£m

Amounts
without

adoption
£m

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 698.6 (42.3) 656.3
Current assets
Trade and other receivables 164.7 0.9 165.6
Change in total assets (41.4)

Current liabilities
Interest-bearing loans and borrowings (43.9) 5.0 (38.9)
Non-current liabilities
Interest-bearing loans and borrowings (270.2) 38.6 (231.6)
Provisions (32.2) (0.9) (33.1)
Change in total liabilities 42.7

Change in total equity 1.3

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED

97BREEDONGROUP.COM

FI
N

A
N

C
IA

L
ST

A
TE

M
EN

TS

1 ACCOUNTING POLICIES CONTINUED

New IFRS Standards and Interpretations CONTINUED
The Group has also adopted the following standards from 1 January 2019:
• IFRIC 23 – Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments
• Amendments to IFRS 9 – Prepayment Features with Negative Compensation
• Amendments to IAS 28 – Long-term Interests in Associates and Joint Ventures
• Amendments to IAS 19 – Plan Amendment, Curtailment or Settlement
• Annual Improvements to IFRS Standards 2015–2017 Cycle

[…]

The Board’s policy is to maintain a strong balance sheet, providing flexibility to pursue growth opportunities.
The Board seeks to maintain a balance between the higher returns that might be possible with higher levels of
borrowing and the advantages and security afforded by a sound capital position. The financial covenants
associated with the Group’s borrowings are a maximum Leverage ratio and a minimum interest cover.
The Group complied with its covenants at 31 December 2019 and 31 December 2018.
Historically, the main focus of the Group has been on delivering capital growth for shareholders, but recognising
the Group’s scale, level of maturity and cash generation, the directors propose to adopt a progressive dividend
policy from 2021. The directors intend to target a level of distribution, as a percentage of Underlying basic EPS,
that will move the pay-out ratio into line with Breedon’s peers over a three-year period.

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

126 BREEDON GROUP ANNUAL REPORT 2019

21 LEASES
Lease liabilities are secured on the assets to which they relate and are payable as follows:

2019 (IFRS 16) 2018 (IAS 17)

Minimum
lease

 payments
£m

Interest
£m

Principal
£m

Minimum
lease

 payments
£m

Interest
£m

Principal
£m

Less than one year 10.7 1.8 8.9 6.5 0.3 6.2

Between one and five years 21.2 5.9 15.3 5.2 0.2 5.0

More than five years 37.5 13.2 24.3 0.2 – 0.2

69.4 20.9 48.5 11.9 0.5 11.4

The value of lease payments made during the year was £15.5m (2018: £7.8m in respect of finance lease liabilities,
and £10.1m in respect of operating leases).

22 CAPITAL COMMITMENTS
At 31 December 2019, the Group had commitments to purchase property, plant and equipment for
£10.0m (2018: £4.6m). These commitments are expected to be settled in the following financial year.

23 RELATED PARTIES
During the year, the Group supplied services and materials to, and purchased services and materials from,
its associate and joint ventures on an arm’s length basis. It had the following transactions with these related